Rights Act of 1993, which appears at Section 12945.2 of the California government code, and the 
Family Medical Leave Act of l 993 and any amendments to either. Pursuant to said statutes, the 
Employer shall grant to each Associate who has completed one (l) year of service and has worked 
one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours in the year preceding the leave, leave for the 
birth or adoption of a child, or placement of a child for foster care, or for the care of a parent or 
person similarly situated or a spouse. Leave shall also be granted for an Associate's own serious

[...]

existing benefits increase above the rates indicated above, the Employer shall pay such 
increases, subject to the provisions of Section E herein. 

~ ALL BENEFITS 

All costs of the ahove four benefit programs, including administration, shall be borne by Employer 
contributions in the total amount of $1,662.65 (one thousand six hundred sixty-two dollars and 
sixty-five cents) effective October 1, 2022. Effective October l , 2023, Associates shall contribute 
fifty dollars ($50.00) per pay period toward the cost of the benefit programs. Effective October I, 
2024, Associates shall contribute seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per pay period towards the cost of